
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

20 September 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 28th September, 2017, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

6 Customer Portal (Pages 5 - 12) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

7 Planning Obligations Expenditure And Allocation (Pages 13 - 18) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

8 Castle HLF project update (Pages 19 - 22) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture) 
 

9 Council Landlord Service Performance Report (Pages 23 - 104) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 7th SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Corporate 
Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Corporate 
Director Growth, Assets and Environment) and Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance) 
 
 
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
There were no apologies 
 
 

25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

27 ANNOUNCEMENT FROM MEMBERS OF THE CABINET  
 
 
Given Peter Seekings recent illness the thoughts of the Members are with him 
and his family 
 
 

28 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 7 September 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 

29 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 
 

30 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2016/17  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance informed Members that the Annual 
Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2016/17, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2016/17. The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in 
accordance with Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also 
provides an opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy 
for the current year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues 
identified that require amendment. 

 

RESOLVED: That Members asked Council to 

1 approve the actual 2016/17 Prudential Indicators within 
the report; and 

2 accept the Treasury Management Stewardship Report 
for 2016/17 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 

 
 

31 INCREASE DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET TO REFLECT BETTER 
CARE FUND ALLOCATION  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance seeking approval to issue an invoice 
to Staffordshire County Council for the Disabled Facilities Grant allocation from 
the Better Care Fund less the proposed deductions and approval to increase and 
spend the capital budget to reflect the actual allocation from the  Better Care 
Fund (BCF). 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved the issuance of an invoice to Staffordshire 
County Council for the sum of £362,074.31 to reflect 
the Disabled Facilities Grant allocation from the Better 

Page 2



Cabinet 7 September 2017 

 

 

3 
 

Care Fund less the proposed deductions; 
 

2 increased the Capital Budgets and approved spend 
from the Capital Budgets to reflect the actual allocation 
from the Better Care Fund in 2017/18 amounting to an 
increase in budget and spend of £138,070; 

 
3 increased the Capital Budgets and approved spend 

from the Capital Budgets to reflect the additional 
allocation of £42,000 from the Better Care Fund in 
2016/17; and 
 

4 agreed that authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director of Corporate Services to increase the budget 
by a further £34,800 subject to the same, additional, 
sums being released by Staffordshire County Council 
following discussions over the allocations. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

32 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING- HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services requested Members to agree to the 
adoption and implementation of a revised Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
Policy.  Additionally recommendations in the report are made to agree to the 
adoption and implementation of The Disrepair Policy 2017; The Harassment and 
Illegal Eviction Policy 2017; The Housing and Planning Act 2016 Policy 2017; The 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Regulations Policy; The Redress Scheme for 
Letting Agency Work and the Houses in Multiple Occupation Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy; 
 

2 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Disrepair Policy 2017; 
 

3 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Harassment and Illegal Eviction Policy 2017; 
 

4 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 Policy 2017; 
 

5 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Regulations Policy; 
 

6 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Redress Scheme for Letting Agency Work; 

Page 3



Cabinet 7 September 2017 

 

 

4 
 

 
7 approved the adoption and implementation of Houses 

in Multiple Occupation Policy; 
 

8 agreed in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation 
contained in the Council Constitution dated 16th May 
2017 for the Corporate Director of Communities, 
Partnerships and Housing to implement arrangements 
for the enforcement of The Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 made 
under the Energy Act 2013. The adoption of any new 
powers will be incorporated into the Scheme of 
Delegation and where required will be put to full 
Council;  
 

9 agreed in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation 
contained in the Council Constitution dated 16th May 
2017 for the Corporate Director of Communities, 
Partnerships and Housing to implement arrangements 
for the enforcement of the Redress Scheme for Letting 
Agency Work and Property Management Work Order 
2014 made under the Enterprise and Regulatory 
Reform Act 2013. The adoption of any new powers will 
be incorporated into Scheme of Delegation and where 
required will be put to full Council; and 
 

10 agreed in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation 
contained in the Council Constitution dated 16th May 
2017 for the Corporate Director of Communities, 
Partnerships and Housing to implement arrangements 
for the enforcement of the provision made under the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016. The adoption of any 
new powers will be incorporated into Scheme of 
Delegation and where required will be put to full 
Council. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

CUSTOMER PORTAL 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Not exempt  
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To seek approval to commence the procurement process to establish a contract for the 
provision of a Customer Portal and to release the contingency funding already requested via 
the Council’s budget process.  
 
To give delegated authority to award the contract to the Director of Transformation and 
Corporate Performance in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance.  
 
The establishment of the contract for a Customer Portal supports the strategic priority of 
Delivering Quality Services in Tamworth  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the capital contingency of £115k identified as part of the budget process is 
released. 

 

 That approval is given to commence the procurement process to establish a contract 
for the provision of a Customer Portal for a period of three years with the option to 
extend for a further two years. 

 

 That delegated authority to award the contract is given to the Director of 
Transformation and Corporate Performance in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder 
for Assets and Finance. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Since 2014 we have been mapping the journey the customer takes when interacting with the 
Council.  By utilising the C
[...]
tive list of the objectives, the project will seek to improve transparency and 24/7 
access to the councils services from any device.    

 

1. To deliver and actively develop a Corporate Customer Portal 

Benefits Measures 

 Open for business 24/7 

 Saves time for TBC and customers 

 Allows a secure and efficient way to 
get information which bypasses 
queues and waiting on return calls or 
emails 

 Allows customers to access their own 
records, accounts, to initiate 
enquiries, check status of issue 
without the need for the customer to 
email, telephone or contact the 
Council directly 

 Offers customer password protection 
security 

 Up to date and current information 

 Improves customer experience 

 Development of customer knowledge 
base 

 

 ‘Sign up’ Numbers  

 Efficiency savings 

 No of integrations 

 No of ‘Tell Us’ comments 

 No of systems for CS to access 
reduced 

 Reduced number of multiple logins 

 Achievement of project plan 

 Satisfaction 

 Open and transparent 

 Less chase up calls 

 No. of self-serve processes 

 Reduction in no. of calls 

 Postage Reduction 

 
 
** Nick Murthwaite, Firmstep self-portal 2017  
 
 

 

Page 10



REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Tracey Tudor 
Head of Customer Services 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

RELEASE OF PLANNING OBLIGATION INCOME AND REVISED ALLOCATION 
PROCEDURE 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None. 
 

PURPOSE 
To seek authorisation for the release of section 106 (s106) monies to fund appropriate 
projects and to establish a process for the efficient release of s106 monies in future. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1) Existing developer contribution monies as set out in the report (totalling approximately 
£52,675) are released to the appropriate project budgets. 
2) The revised process for allocation of other existing (approximately £178,505) and future 
developer contribution monies is adopted. 
3) The sum of £1,048 in account R6057 be released to the Gateways Project Phase 1 
budget. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Members may recall a previous report to Cabinet, dated 23 October 2014, which sought 
approval to release money collected under s106 agreements to contribute towards the 
delivery of infrastructure projects within Tamworth. Since then, additional contributions have 
been received which, when added to the existing unallocated contributions, total 
approximately £231,180 and this report seeks authorisation to release these funds to be 
spent on appropriate infrastructure projects. 
 
It should be noted that contributions secured towards infrastructure that is provided or 
maintained by the county council (such as highways and education facilities) are usually 
required to be paid by the developer directly to the county council. This means that additional 
contributions will have been received towards infrastructure in Tamworth, but those are not 
included in this report as the county council is responsible for delivering the appropriate 
projects. 
 
Existing planning obligations 
 
The following contributions have been collected towards projects which have either already 
commenced or are ready to commence and so it is recommended that the funds are 
released to those projects. 
 
 

Account 
code Account Name Amount Project 

R6069 11 Victoria Road £3,016.00 

Installation of directional signs, being 
fingerposts and totem signs, between 
Ventura Park Retail Park and 
Tamworth town centre through the 
Gateway Project 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



R6616 
Unit 1 Ventura Park 
Links 

£25,291.00 

Installation of directional signs, being 
fingerposts and totem signs, between 
Ventura Park Retail Park and 
Tamworth town centre through the 
Gateway Project 

R6369 
Freasley Lane 
Walton Homes 

£19,352.00 

Improvements to the parking area, the 
provision of bins and seating and 
improved access arrangements at 
Kettlebrook Nature Reserve. 

R6371 
Linden Lea Hockley 
Road 

£2,513.00 
Provision ponds/scrapes and 
improving access within Town Wall 
Local Nature Reserve. 

R6374 7 Quarry Hill £503.00 
Kettlebrook Local Nature Reserve tree 
works. 

R6377 
Land At Rear Of 
Coton Dairy 

£2,000.00 
Management of the Snakes Head 
fritillary meadow for the site at 
Broadsmeadow Local Nature Reserve. 

 
The remaining monies have been collected towards projects which have yet to commence or 
which require additional work to establish. It is therefore recommended that these monies be 
released at a later date. The second element of this report proposes a new process for the 
efficient release of monies collected towards infrastructure projects. Should members 
approve the new process, it is recommended that the monies listed below be allocated via 
the new process at an appropriate time. 

 
 

Account 
code Account Name Amount Type of infrastructure 

R6214 
Glascote Farm, Barratt 
Homes 

£19,293.86 Open space enhancement 

R6226 26 Moor Lane £509.00 Open space enhancement 

R6228 1 Swift, Glascote £507.00 Open space enhancement 

R6357 
Waterloo Re 
Chap/Cherry/Arden 

£6,070.00 Open space enhancement 

R6358 1 Bellingham £1,011.00 Open space enhancement 

R6359 6 & 7 Albert Road £1,771.00 Open space enhancement 

R6360 36 Whiting £759.00 Open space enhancement 

R6361 
The Bungalow, 22 New 
St 

£506.00 Open space enhancement 

R6362 23 Holly Close £506.00 Open space enhancement 

R6363 25 Kettlebrook Road £506.00 Open space enhancement 

R6364 Land At Pennine Way £25,291.00 Open space enhancement 

Page 14



R6365 166 Wigginton Road £754.00 Open space enhancement 

R6366 
60-66 Dosthill Rd, 
Cameron Homes 

£8,387.49 Open space enhancement 

R6368 Cherry Tree Walk £503.00 Open space enhancement 

R6378 
Rosedale 77c, 
Amington Road, 
Bolehall 

£500.00 Open space enhancement 

R6375 
Bellway Homes, Anker 
Valley 

£110,583.00 Sports and leisure 

 

 
There is also an amount of £1,048.00 in account R6057 (58 Albert Road) which is listed as a 
leisure facilities contribution (cost centre PM4725), however this payment was miscoded and 
should have been under cost centre PM4720. At the 23 October 2014 Cabinet meeting, 
members approved the release of monies from account R6057 to the Gateways Project 
Phase 1 budget. As a result of the miscoding, the amount of £1,048.00 was not transferred 
and has remained in account R6057 until now. It is therefore recommended that the 
£1,048.00 is released to the Gateways Project Phase 1 budget in line with the previous 
Cabinet decision. 

 
Proposed process for the allocation of developer contributions 
 
The current process requires Cabinet approval to release monies collected through 
developer contributions to be spent on appropriate infrastructure projects. This was an 
appropriate approach when contributions could be collected towards broad types of 
infrastructure and there was a decision to be made on what infrastructure projects the 
monies should be spent on; however this is no longer the case. 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) set out new restrictions 
on the pooling of contributions collected through planning obligations. These restrictions 
came into force on 06 April 2015 and require that no more than five obligations can be 
entered into where they would provide for the funding or provision of an infrastructure project 
or type of infrastructure. 
 
The result of these regulations is that the specific infrastructure project any financial 
obligation is to be spent on should now be set out within the legal agreement. This removes 
the requirement for a decision to be made on what received monies should be spent on as 
the Council is required to spend the money in accordance with the legal agreement. 
Responsibility for the wording of planning obligations is delegated to the Corporate Director 
Growth, Assets & Environment, Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration & Development 
and Development Control Manager in accordance with Part 3 of the Tamworth Borough 
Council Constitution. 
 
It is therefore considered that the current method of releasing collected financial obligations 
to the relevant projects is not the most efficient, and that a more streamlined approach could 
be implemented to make more efficient use of resources. It is recommended that Cabinet 
delegate authority for the release of monies collected in connection with developer 
contributions into the relevant project budgets to the Corporate Director Growth, Assets & 
Environment (the director) and the relevant portfolio holder. 
 
Under the proposed system, on receipt of a relevant developer contribution, a request will be 
sent by the planning service to the director and relevant portfolio holder setting out details of 
the amount and project to which the money is to be allocated. Upon receipt of authorisation 
from both the director and relevant portfolio holder, the money will be immediately released 
to the relevant budget holder who will be required to provide notice to the planning service 

Page 15



when the money has been spent. 
 
In the event that the director and relevant portfolio holder are unable to agree on the 
allocation of any contribution, or consider that there is any other reason why they should not 
make a decision, they shall request that the planning service refer the decision to Cabinet. 
No specific criteria have been suggested to determine when a decision should be referred to 
Cabinet and this will instead be left to the discretion of the director and relevant portfolio 
holder. 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
Options for spending the collected s106 monies are limited to the scope of the projects set 
out in the legal agreements that required the financial contributions. The only alternative 
therefore is to not spend the monies on the specified projects and instead to return the 
contributions to the developers. 
 
The alternative option t
[...]
 that, as money collected through CIL 
is pooled to be spent on items on the Council’s Regulation 123 list, a new process will need 
to be put in place upon adoption of CIL for determining priorities for spending the collected 
monies and allocating monies to specific infrastructure projects. No further progress has 
been made on developing a procedure since the 23 October 2014 meeting and it is not 
proposed to resume work on this until the outcome of the CIL examination is known. 
 

Page 16



 

REPORT AUTHOR 
Richard Powell, Planning Policy and Development Officer, x274 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Report to Cabinet, “Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations “ 23 October 
2014. 
 
 

APPENDICES 
None. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE COUNCILLOR JOY GOODALL 

 
 

CASTLE HLF PROJECT UPDATE 
 

 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To update members on the current position of the Castle’s Heritage Lottery bid project 
which, if successful in this development phase will allow a full refurbishment to the 
Tamworth Story on the upper level of the Castle.  
In addition further approval is being sort, subject to the bid being successful, to 
procure architectural services for the Castle over a period of 3 years and the use of 
existing retained / revenue budgets for repairs to the Castle required within this 
project. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet note the current progress of the Heritage Lottery bid for the Castle and 
delegate authority to the Executive Director of Corporate Services to increase the 
Capital budget to £732,930 should the bid prove successful.  
Cabinet endorse the procurement of architectural services over a period of 3 years for 
the Castle including delegating authority to the Corporate Director Growth, Assets & 
Environment to enter into contract with the most economically advantageous 
tenderer, after consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment & Culture and 
the Solicitor to the Council. 
 
Cabinet approve the use of existing retained /revenue budgets to complete repairs 
work as necessary in this project.  
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Following the previous successful phase one application to the Heritage Lottery fund 
in June 2015 a number of work streams have taken place with these secured funds to 
allow the submission of a second round application to refurbish the Tamworth Story 
display housed in the upper floor of the Castle. 
 
Alongside the bid process there have been may work streams to ensure maintenance 
of the historic fabric of the Castle has been ongoing.  
 
Some of these streams of work require the input of professional conservation 
accredited architects with a solid historic buildings repair background, and each of 
these work streams has required individual procurement that has been time 
consuming and costly to Tamworth Borough Council.  
 
To ensure that the Castle is in a position to maintain its service, protect and conserve  
the building, be cost effective and ease the delivery of the new build for the Tamworth 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



story should the second round bid be successful, it is proposed that architectural 
services should be procured for a period of 3 years. This would also satisfy the 
funding needs of the Heritage Lottery. 
 
The successful procured architects would be retained on an as required basis to 
enable use during the three year period.  
 
Financial obligations to meet such demands will be met from existing revenue and 
retained building repairs budgets and the Heritage lottery funds should the bid be 
successful.      
 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

1. Do nothing – however this would leave the Castle at risk of decay and loss of 
reputation as a tourist attraction 

2. Continue to apply for additional funds. 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Should the bid prove to be successful a project team will be required to manage the 
project. This team will consi
[...]
H SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT TO TENANTS’ 2016-2017  
 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
n/a 
 

PURPOSE 
To provide details of the Councils Landlord Performance for 2016/17 as required 
under the Homes & Community Agency (HCA) Landlord Regulatory Framework 
2012. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Cabinet approve:- 
 

 Approve production of the Council’s Landlord Annual Report to Tenants’ 
(2016/17) complying with required governance under the Landlord 
Regulatory Framework. 

 Delegate further scrutiny of performance; detailed under each of  the 
Landlord national consumer standards; to Tamworth’s relevant scrutiny 
committee(s) in consultation with the Scrutiny Chair(s) and Portfolio Holder 
for Housing 

 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Councils landlord service is subject to statutory regulation by the Homes & 
Community Agency.  The Localism Act 2011 has been in place for 6 years and 
landlords are familiar with their respective roles arising from that legislation.  
Specifically the regulatory framework seeks to ensure compliance with four national 
consumer standards, listed below, :- 
 

1. Tenant Involvement and Empowerment 
2. Home 
3. Tenancy 
4. Neighbourhood and Community 

 
The standards are detailed on the Governments website:- 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/regulatory-standards  
 
Each year the HCA publishes the regulator’s approach to consumer regulation and 
includes case studies and lessons learned with the expectation that organisations’ 
use this to support their own learning.  The last report issued was for 2015/16 and 
can be found at  https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consumer-regulation-
review-2015-to-2016 .  The HCA report for the period concerning this report 
(2016/17) should be published around September and officers will assess this to 
inform continuous improvement and progress. If it is available in time for the Cabinet 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/regulatory-standards
htt
[...]
 to, and 
driven by, the needs of our customers.  Each year we produce an Annual Report which 
shows achievements for the previous year and plans to maintain and improve the service 
we provide in the future.  The Annual Report to tenants contains a wealth of informative 
information on key performance, customer satisfaction, complaints, achievements and 
more.  
 
This report sets out an analysis of all customer intelligence received within Landlord 
Services between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017 and will contribute to the production of 
the Council’s Landlord Annual Report to tenants (2016/17) complying with required 
governance under the Landlord Regulatory Framework.    
 

Local Offers 
The Regulatory Framework for Social Housing in England (From April 2012) sets out the 
regulatory standards for registered providers of housing; these place emphasis on the 
relationship between landlords and their tenants at a local level. There are two types of 
Standards: consumer and economic.   Consumer standards apply to all registered 
providers, including local authorities. Economic standards apply only to private registered 
providers; these include organisations’ who were previously known as housing 
associations (HA’s) or registered social landlords (RSL’s).  
 
Consumer Standards 

 Tenant Involvement and Empowerment 

 Home 

 Tenancy 

 Neighbourhood and Community  
 

Economic Standards 

 Governance and Financial Viability* 

 Value for Money  

 Rent* 
 

*This does not apply to local authorities 

The standards aim to put tenants at the heart of shaping, influencing and monitoring the 
services they receive. The HCA (Homes and Communities Agency) expects tenants and 
landlords to work closely together to set local service standards/offers. Landlord Services 
Local Offers was reviewed early 2015 in consultation with tenants.   

How do we compare! 
 2013/2014 2014/15 2015/16 2016/2017 

Complaints 241 213 224 216 

Compliments 105 68 51 53 

Service Requ
[...]
nt due 
(excluding arrears b/f) 

100.50% (upper quartile) 103% (upper quartile) 

Rent collected from 
current and former tenants 
as % rent due (Inc arrears 
b/f) 

98.59% (upper quartile) 101% (upper quartile) 

Rent arrears of current 
tenants as % rent due 
(excluding voids) 

1.82% (club median) 1.82% (upper quartile) 

Rent arrears of former 
tenants as % rent due 
(excluding voids) 

2.96% (lower quartile) 3.32% (lower quartile) 

Rent arrears of current 
and former tenants as % 
of rent due (excluding 
voids) 

4.78% (lower quartile) 3.34% (club median) 

Rent loss due to empty 
properties (voids) a % rent 
due 

0.34% (upper quartile) 0.54% (upper quartile) 

Evictions due to rent 
arrears as a % of all 
tenancies 

0.42% (lower quartile) 0.23% (club median) 

Rent arrears of current 
and former tenants written 
off as % rent due 

0.14% (upper quartile) 0.11% (upper quartile) 

 Page 103



Void works & lettings 2015/2016 
 

2016/2017 
 

Average re let time in days 
(standard re-lets) 

14.16 (upper quartile) 17.60 (upper quartile) 

Percentage of properties 
accepted on first offer 

82.91% (upper quartile) 76% (club median) 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Customer Portal
	7 Planning Obligations Expenditure And Allocation
	8 Castle HLF project update
	9 Council Landlord Service Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Council Landlord Service Performance Report
	Appendix 2 Council Landlord Service Performance Report
	Appendix 3 Council Landlord Service Performance Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 28th SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair) S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and 
M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Corporate 
Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Corporate 
Director Growth, Assets and Environment), Nicki Burton (Director - Technology 
and Corporate Programmes), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Anica 
Goodwin (Director - Transformation and Corporate Performance), Jane Hackett 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord 
Services) and Tracey Tudor (Head of Customer Services)

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 were approved and 
signed as a correct record

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor J Goodall)

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

36 QUESTION TIME: 

None

37 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 



Cabinet 28 September 2017

2

None

38 CUSTOMER PORTAL 

The Portfolio Holder Assets and Finance seeking approval to commence the 
procurement process to establish a contract for the provision of a Customer Portal 
and to release the contingency funding already requested via the Council’s 
budget process and to give delegated authority to award the contract to the 
Director of Transformation and Corporate Performance in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance.

RESOLVED: That Members 
1 agreed that the capital contingency of £115k identified 

as part of the budget process is released;

2 approved to commence the procurement process to 
establish a contract for the provision of a Customer 
Portal for a period of three years with the option to 
extend for a further two years; and

3 agreed that delegated authority to award the contract is 
given to the Director of Transformation and Corporate 
Performance in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Finance.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore)

39 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS EXPENDITURE AND ALLOCATION 

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration seeking authorisation for the release of 
Section 106 (S106) monies to fund appropriate projects and to establish a 
process for the efficient release of S106 monies in future.

RESOLVED: That Members agreed
1 that existing developer contribution monies (totalling 

approximately £52,675) are released to the appropriate 
project budgets;

2 the revised process for allocation of other existing 
(approximately £178,505) and future developer 
contribution monies is adopted; and

3 the sum of £1,048 in account R6057 be released to the 
Gateways Project Phase 1 budget.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 



Cabinet 28 September 2017

3

Councillor d Cook)

40 COUNCIL LANDLORD SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services provided details of the Councils 
Landlord Performance for 2016/17 as required under the Homes and Community 
Agency (HCA) Landlord Regulatory Framework 2012.

RESOLVED: That Members
1 approved production of the Council’s Landlord Annual 

Report to Tenants’ (2016/17) complying with required 
governance under the Landlord Regulatory Framework; 
and

2 delegated further scrutiny of performance; detailed 
under each of  the Landlord national consumer 
standards; to Tamworth’s relevant Scrutiny 
Committee(s) in consultation with the Scrutiny Chair(s) 
and Portfolio Holder for Housing

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook)

41 CASTLE HLF PROJECT UPDATE 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture updated members on the 
current position of the Castle’s Heritage Lottery bid project which, if successful in 
this development phase will allow a full refurbishment to the Tamworth Story on 
the upper level of the Castle. In addition further approval is being sort, subject to 
the bid being successful, to procure architectural services for the Castle over a 
period of 3 years and the use of existing retained/revenue budgets for repairs to 
the Castle required within this project.

RESOLVED: That Members
1 noted the current progress of the Heritage Lottery bid for 

the Castle and delegated authority to the Executive 
Director of Corporate Services to increase the Capital 
budget to £732,930 should the bid prove successful;

2 endorsed the procurement of architectural services over 
a period of 3 years for the Castle including delegating 
authority to the Corporate Director Growth, Assets & 
Environment to enter into contract with the most 
economically advantageous tenderer, after consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture 
and the Solicitor to the Council; and



Cabinet 28 September 2017

4

3 approved the use of existing retained/revenue budgets to 
complete repairs work as necessary in this project.

(Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook)

Leader 


